



SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Sandfire Resources America Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Sandfire Resources America Inc. and its subsidiary (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2023, and the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of changes in equity (deficit) and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2022 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on September 8, 2022.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss during the year ended June 30, 2023 and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that material uncertainties exist that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. In addition to the matter described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p><i>Discount rate and accounting for the bridge loan</i></p> <p>The Company has received support from its parent company, Sandfire Resources Ltd., by means of a bridge loan that bears an annual interest rate of 5%. This coupon rate is below the market rate of interest the Company would pay on the loan to an arm's length party. Management has estimated the fair market rate of interest to range from 13.1% to 16.9%, and accordingly, the benefit received by the Company from the low coupon interest rate is recorded in equity as a shareholder contribution.</p> <p>In evaluating the bridge loan, management has utilized the above estimated discount rate, which is established by reference to the Company's estimated incremental borrowing rate. Determining which borrowing rates to apply in this assessment necessitates significant assumptions. As a result, we have classified the discount rate estimate as a key audit matter.</p> <p>The disclosures related to the accounting for the bridge loan are provided in Notes 3 and 9.</p>	<p>In this regard, our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Review management's estimate of the market rate of interest and the related shareholder contribution. • Conducted a search for comparable companies and instruments to assess the reasonableness of the interest rate used in the bridge loan. • Verified that the terms of the debt financings and management's assumptions utilized in the calculation are properly disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. • Sent confirmations to the lender to verify the outstanding balance at the year-end.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risks of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner of the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Jessica Glendinning.

McGovern Hurley LLP

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "McGovern Hurley LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

**Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants**

Toronto, Ontario
September 20, 2023

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 119,302	\$ 94,535
Prepaid expenses and other assets (Note 12)	623,160	520,833
	742,462	615,368
Non-current		
Property and equipment (Note 5)	11,136,545	10,464,040
Resource properties (Note 6)	9,473,219	8,281,173
Right of use assets	85,055	113,827
Reclamation bond (Note 6 (v))	587,360	570,776
Prepaid mining property tax (Note 6 (vi))	578,827	562,484
Total assets	\$ 22,603,468	\$ 20,607,668
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7 & 12)	\$ 1,229,491	\$ 1,726,675
Lease liabilities – current portion	15,318	43,017
Other liabilities	175,000	-
Interest payable – related party (Note 9)	985,395	123,778
Loans payable – related party, net of discount (Note 9)	25,529,616	13,990,105
	27,934,820	15,883,575
Long-term		
Lease liabilities	69,325	67,730
Accrued reclamation and remediation (Note 8)	2,735,180	2,294,959
Total liabilities	30,739,325	18,246,264
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		
Share capital (Note 10)	144,822,605	141,927,963
Share-based payment reserve (Note 11)	8,124,251	8,218,446
Foreign currency reserve	667,307	6,416
Accumulated deficit	(161,750,020)	(147,791,421)
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)	(8,135,857)	2,361,404
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) and liabilities	\$ 22,603,468	\$ 20,607,668

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 15)

Approved by the Board on September 20, 2023

"Jason Grace"

Director

"Chris K. Hedrich"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
EXPENSES		
Director and executive management salary (Note 12)	\$ 276,652	\$ 454,038
Depreciation (Note 5)	242,048	203,066
Exploration and evaluation costs (Note 6 and 12)	8,417,488	15,557,396
Foreign exchange loss	4,619	70,467
Office, administration and miscellaneous	318,839	769,471
Professional fees	1,136,520	889,065
Share-based payments (Notes 11 and 12)	163,222	216,248
Loss before other items	(10,559,388)	(18,159,751)
OTHER ITEMS		
Interest expense (Note 9)	(3,319,387)	(767,549)
Accretion (Note 8)	(79,824)	(42,785)
Net loss for the year	(13,958,599)	(18,970,085)
Other comprehensive income		
Foreign currency reserve gain	660,891	388,857
Total other comprehensive income	660,891	388,857
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	\$ (13,297,708)	\$ (18,581,228)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING, BASIC AND DILUTED	1,023,352,794	1,023,310,054

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIT)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital - Number of Shares	Share Capital - Amount \$	Share-based Payment Reserve \$	Foreign Currency Reserve \$	Accumulated Deficit \$	Total \$
Balance at July 1, 2021	1,023,252,794	140,073,275	8,007,572	(382,441)	(128,821,336)	18,877,070
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(18,970,085)	(18,970,085)
Other comprehensive gain	-	-	-	388,857	-	388,857
Contribution by parent associated with loan (Note 9)	-	1,843,314	-	-	-	1,843,314
Shares issued on exercise of options (Note 11)	100,000	11,374	(5,374)	-	-	6,000
Share-based payments (Note 11)	-	-	216,248	-	-	216,248
Balance at June 30, 2022	1,023,352,794	141,927,963	8,218,446	6,416	(147,791,421)	2,361,404
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(13,958,599)	(13,958,599)
Other comprehensive gain	-	-	-	660,891	-	660,891
Transfer of non-vested restricted shares to other liability	-	-	(175,000)	-	-	(175,000)
Release of restricted share units	-	-	(82,417)	-	-	(82,417)
Contribution by parent associated with loan (Note 9)	-	2,894,642	-	-	-	2,894,642
Share-based payments (Note 11)	-	-	163,222	-	-	163,222
Balance at June 30, 2023	1,023,352,794	144,822,605	8,124,251	667,307	(161,750,020)	(8,135,857)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2023	2022
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the year	\$ (13,958,599)	\$ (18,970,085)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation (Notes 5)	242,048	203,066
Accretion of accrued reclamation and remediation (Note 8)	79,824	42,785
Foreign exchange loss	4,619	-
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities	4,536	3,586
Accretion of interest on loan payable – related party (Note 9)	2,118,031	387,623
Share-based payments (Note 11)	163,222	216,248
	(11,346,319)	(18,116,777)
Changes in working capital		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(209,990)	(379,715)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(189,601)	1,155,071
Accrued interest payable – related party	1,214,545	123,778
Interest paid	(352,928)	(379,926)
Cash used in operating activities	(10,884,293)	(17,597,569)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment (Note 5)	(173,461)	(939,203)
Deposit of reclamation bond (Note 6)	-	(330,388)
Acquisition of resource properties (Note 6)	(960,492)	(418,438)
Cash used in investing activities	(1,133,953)	(1,688,029)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of stock options (Note 11)	-	6,000
Payments on leases	(36,891)	(50,982)
Proceeds from loans payable – related party (Note 9)	12,077,459	15,279,907
Cash provided by financing activities	12,040,568	15,234,925
NET DECREASE IN CASH		
DURING THE YEAR	22,322	(4,050,673)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH	2,445	(19,503)
CASH BEGINNING OF YEAR	94,535	4,164,711
CASH END OF YEAR	\$ 119,302	\$ 94,535

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Sandfire Resources America Inc. (the "Company") (TSX.V SFR.V) was incorporated on July 30, 1998 under the laws of British Columbia and is a mining exploration and development company. The Company is an 86.9% subsidiary of Sandfire Resources Ltd., a public company in Australia. The address of the Company's corporate and head office is 10th Floor, 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5, Canada. The Company's stock symbol is "SFR.V" on the TSX Venture Exchange and "SRAFF" on the U.S. OTC Market.

The Company has started pre-construction earthworks of the Black Butte Copper project. The ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to commence the full development and construction is not certain.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest in accordance with industry standards to the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company incurred a comprehensive net loss of \$13,297,708 (June 30, 2022 - \$18,581,228), the Company's cash was \$119,302 (June 30, 2022 - \$94,535) and working capital was negative \$27,192,358 (June 30, 2023 - \$15,268,207). The Company filed the Black Butte Copper Project Technical Report on December 10, 2020. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company's subsidiary, Tintina Montana Inc. ("TMI") and the Company as guarantor, entered into various bridge loan agreements, denominated in USD with Sandfire Resources Ltd (parent) for short-term funding of day-to-day operations. The Company will have to raise additional funds to meet planned 2024/25 exploration expenses and future mine development work plans. On June 30, 2023, the Company entered into a variation agreement of the September 2021 bridge loan agreement with Sandfire Resources Ltd. Under the terms of the agreement the principal amount of the loan was increased from USD\$22 million to USD\$32 million along with the maturity date being extended to June 30, 2024.

The Company has concluded that the working capital as held at June 30, 2023 is insufficient to fund all committed and non-discretionary expenditures for at least the next twelve months. Unless additional funds are raised, the Company may have insufficient funds to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

On November 1, 2022, the Company announced that the necessary permits to appropriate water for the Black Butte Copper Project were received. Issuance of the water permits triggered an appeal by objectors (Note 15).

The Company's history of losses and negative working capital indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company plans to address this uncertainty by drawing down on its amended bridge loan agreement (as discussed above) in fiscal year 2024. The Company's ability to raise funds is dependent on many factors such as the volatility in copper prices and the ongoing legal challenges, and as such there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining the required financing for planned exploration and mine development, as well as for general working capital. These financial statements do not contain any adjustments to the amounts that may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). For these purposes, IFRS comprise the standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). Accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise noted.

b) Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations. An adjustment has been made to the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position for fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, to identify interest payable to related parties of \$123,778. This change in classification does not affect previously reported current liabilities in Consolidated Statement of Financial Position previously reported.

An adjustment has been made to the Consolidated Statement of Operations in which the directors and management fees of \$55,000 have been combined in to a single line item with the salary and wages of \$399,038. This change in classification does not affect previously reported loss from operations in Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss previously reported.

An adjustment has been made to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, to identify interest payable to related parties of \$123,778. This change in classification does not affect previously reported cash flows from operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

c) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned US subsidiary, TMI, which was incorporated in the United States. TMI wholly owns the Black Butte copper underground project. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. The Company consolidates subsidiaries where it has the ability to exercise control. Control of an investee is defined to exist when the investor is exposed or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Particularly, the Company controls investees, if and only if, the Company has all of the following: power over the investee; exposure, or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position comprise of cash at banks and on hand, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are invested with major financial institutions in business accounts, bankers' acceptances and in government treasury bills which are available on demand by the Company for its programs and are not invested in any asset backed deposits/investments. As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company did not hold any cash equivalents.

e) Resource properties and exploration and evaluation expenditures

Resource properties consist of payments to acquire property rights and leases, including on-going annual lease payments and water rights payments. Property acquisition costs are capitalized.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure include costs associated with exploring, investigating, examining, and evaluating an area of mineralization, and assessing the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource from that area. Exploration and evaluation expenditure incurred on an area where the commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has not yet been established is expensed when incurred. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource is demonstrable, then any further evaluation costs incurred are capitalized. The recoverability of the resource property is dependent on the successful development and commercial exploration, or alternatively, sale of the respective area of interest.

A resource property is reclassified to mineral properties in Property, and equipment ("PPE") when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable. Resource properties are assessed for impairment once it is determined that they are technically feasible and commercially viable, and any impairment loss is recognized before reclassification to mine properties. In addition, resource properties are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting period. No amortization is charged during the exploration and evaluation phase.

At each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there is an indication that resource properties may be impaired. When impairment indicators exist, or when the decision to proceed with the development of a particular project is taken based on its technical and commercial viability, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of resource properties and compares it against the carrying amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less cost of disposal and the resource property's value in use. If the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Loss. In calculating the recoverable amount, the Company will look at market comparable transactions or when appropriate, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the resource property. The cash flows are based on best estimates of expected future cash flows from the continued use of the resource property.

Once a mine has achieved commercial production, resource properties are depleted on a units-of-production basis over the life of the mine.

f) Property and equipment ("PPE")

PPE is stated at the assets acquisition cost (development cost for internally generated PPE) less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. PPE can include capitalized borrowing costs where relevant. PPE also includes the initial estimate of reclamation and remediation obligation. Depreciation is recorded over the estimated useful lives of the assets on a straight-line basis as follows:

	Straight line - Useful life (in years)
Equipment	3 - 10
Vehicle	5 - 10
Buildings	20 - 25
Leasehold Improvements	Over the term of the Lease

For PPE assets under construction, depreciation begins once the asset is available for use. Assets under construction include roads, fencing, tailings facility, and land improvements and will be depreciated in accordance with the Company's depreciation policy once placed in service. Depreciation method and useful life for these assets will be determined when the assets are available for use, however, typically mine production assets are depreciated on a units of production basis over the life of mine. Borrowing costs incurred in financing expenditures for an asset under construction are capitalized during the period of construction.

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Loss. Where an item of PPE comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of PPE. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of PPE that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized. The assets' residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Impairment of property and equipment:

At each statement of financial position date or whenever there are indications of impairment losses, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that such assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). There were no indications of impairment losses assessed by the Company during the fiscal year 2023 and 2022 and as a result, no impairment losses were recorded.

g) Foreign currency translation

The Company's consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency. Each subsidiary determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each subsidiary are measured using that functional currency.

i) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company and its subsidiary at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange at the reporting date. All differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in net loss before comprehensive loss except for monetary items that are designated as part of the Company's net investment of a foreign operation. These are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) until the net investment is disposed, at which time the accumulated amount is reclassified to the Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

ii) The Company and its subsidiary

On consolidation the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statement of loss and comprehensive loss are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognised in other comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive

income relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiary, TMI, is the US dollar.

h) Reclamation and remediation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive, or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of property, and equipment, and of resource properties, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development, or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for rehabilitation obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of cost can be made.

The Company records the present value of estimated future cash flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. The associated restoration costs are amortized over the expected useful life of the assets. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates.

The Company recognizes its environmental liability when it can be reliably estimated. Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to the Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

i) Other provisions

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amounts that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. The Company had no other provisions as at June 30, 2023 and 2022 other than for accrued reclamation and rehabilitation.

j) Share-based payments

Employees receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in the share-based payment reserves in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The expense or credit in Consolidated Statement of Loss for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized for the period. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest because non-market performance and/or service conditions have not been met. Where awards include a market or non-vesting condition, the transactions are treated as vested irrespective of whether the market or non-vesting condition is satisfied, provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where a share-based payment is expected to be settled in cash, the fair value of the instruments is recognized as a share-based payment expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period from the grant date to settlement date. The fair value of the instrument is marked to the

quoted market price of the Company's common shares at each reporting date with a corresponding change in the Consolidated Statement of Loss.

The cost of the share-based payments are based upon fair value of the share or option on the award's grant date.

When the terms of an equity-settled transaction award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified if the original terms of the award are met. An additional expense is recognized for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment transaction or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

When an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognized for the award is recognized immediately. This includes any award where non-vesting conditions within the control of either the entity or the employee are not met.

k) Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted loss per share is calculated by assuming that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the year. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. As at June 30, 2023, there were 1,052,586 (June 30, 2022 – 1,657,824) RSU's, 969,003 (June 30, 2022 – 1,105,216) PSU's and nil (June 30, 2022 – 1,250,000) stock options that were excluded from the calculation of the diluted loss per share as their effect was anti-dilutive.

l) Income taxes

i) Current income tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of goodwill, or assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax is not recognised for all temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

m) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. All financial instruments are initially recorded at fair value, adjusted for directly attributable transaction costs. The Company determines each financial instrument's classification upon initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the financial instrument's classification.

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified and measured at: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") and amortized cost. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset i.e., whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Financial assets at amortized cost

The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met: the financial asset is held with the objective to collect contractual cash flows; and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI"). This is referred to as the SPPI test. Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method and are subject to impairment. Interest received is recognized as part of finance income. Gains and losses are recognized when the asset is derecognized, modified, or impaired. The Company's financial assets at amortized cost include cash, reclamation bonds, and amounts receivable included in other assets.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at FVTPL, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value i.e., fail the SPPI test. Derivatives are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. An embedded derivative will often make a financial asset fail the SPPI test thereby requiring the

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

instrument to be measured at FVTPL in its entirety. The Company has no financial assets classified as FVTPL.

Impairment

An expected credit loss ("ECL") impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on ECLs. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original EIR, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial assets at FVTPL or FVOCI

The Company has no financial assets classified as FVTPL or FVOCI.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVTPL, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

Loans and borrowings and payables

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings and trade and other payables are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method ("EIR"). Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss. Gains and losses are recognized when the financial liability is derecognized. The Company's financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities interest payable and loans payable.

A financial liability is derecognized when the associated obligation is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Loss.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL include cash settled share-based payments. Financial liabilities measured at FVPL are carried at fair value in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position with changes in fair value recognized in other income or expense in the Consolidated Statements of Loss.

n) Fair value measurement

The Company discloses the fair value of financial instruments at each reporting date. Also, from time to time, the fair values of non-financial assets and liabilities are required to be determined, e.g., when the entity acquires a business, or where an entity measures the recoverable amount of an asset at fair value less costs of disposal ("FVLCD").

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated.

o) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- The contract involves the use of an identified asset - this may be specified explicitly or implicitly and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive right, then the asset is not identified.
- The Company has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset if either:
 - The Company has the right to operate the asset; or
 - The Company designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose it will be used.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component based on their relative stand-alone prices.

The Company recognizes a right-to-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-to-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful life of the right-to-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant, and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments.
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date.
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise prices under a purchase price option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension, or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of machinery that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements involves the use of judgments and estimates and from assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These judgements and estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances at the time, having regard to prior experience, and are continually reviewed and evaluated. Estimates are inherently uncertain and actual results may differ from the amounts included in the financial statements. Revisions to the estimates and assumptions are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods.

Impairment of resource properties

Determining if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment loss on resource properties is a subjective process involving judgment and a number of estimates and interpretations in many cases. Determining whether to test for impairment of resource properties requires management's judgment, among others, regarding the following:

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the Company has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Impairment assessments for resource properties require the use of estimates and assumptions such as long-term commodity prices (considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors), discount rates, operating costs, future capital requirements, closure and rehabilitation costs, exploration potential, and resources. These estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty. Therefore, there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will impact these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of assets. In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying amount of the assets may be further impaired or the impairment charge reduced with the impact recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Loss.

These assumptions and estimates are subject to change if new information becomes available. Actual results with respect to impairment losses could differ in such a situation and significant adjustments to the Company's loss may occur in future periods.

Impairment of PPE

Determining if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment loss on PPE is a subjective process involving judgment and a number of estimates and interpretations in many cases. Impairment exists when the carrying value of PPE exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from researched sales transactions of similar assets, conducted at arm's length, or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. These assumptions and estimates are subject to change if new information becomes available. Actual results with respect to impairment losses could differ in such a situation and significant adjustments to the Company's loss may occur in future periods.

Estimated useful life of property, and equipment

Management estimates the useful lives of PPE based on the period during which the assets are expected to be available for use. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for amortization of property and equipment for any period are affected by these estimated useful lives. The estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and are updated if expectations change as a result of physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits to use. It is possible that changes in these factors may cause significant changes in the estimated useful lives of the Company's PPE in the future.

Determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability of a resource property

The application of the Company's accounting policy for resource properties requires determining when technical feasibility and commercial viability have been demonstrated involves significant judgement, particularly in relation to projects where feasibility assessment may be ongoing over an extended period of time.

In making this determination, management assesses whether a final investment decision has been approved by the Company's board of directors which is an indication of technical feasibility and commercial viability of a project. Absent this approval, other factors are considered, such as the booking of significant quantities of commercial reserves, approval of budgeted expenditure to commence commercial development activities or the actual commencement of expenditure on development activities. As at June 30, 2023, the Company has determined that they are in the exploration and evaluation stage as they are awaiting the resolution of the legal challenge against the DEQ decision to issue the Record of Decision ("ROD") (Note 15) for the approval of the mine and the objections to the water permit application as discussed below.

Accrual of reclamation and remediation costs

In determining accrued reclamation and remediation costs, the calculation of discounted cash flows includes various factors that require estimates and judgments including the extent and costs of reclamation and remediation activities, technological changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to the inflation rates, and changes in discount rates. The accrued reclamation and remediation costs are subsequently accreted to its full value over time through charges to the Consolidated Statements of Loss. The ultimate magnitude of these costs is uncertain, and cost estimates can vary in response to many factors including changes to the relevant legal requirements, whether closure plans achieve intended reclamation goals, and the emergence of new restoration techniques or experience. The expected timing of expenditures can also change. As a result, there could be significant adjustments to the provision for rehabilitations, which would affect future financial results.

Share-based payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based non-vested share awards is determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments for share-based payments include estimating the future volatility of the share price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions could affect the fair value estimates.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax-related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax-related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Capital contribution from bridge loan

The Company received loans from its parent company at below-market rate, the benefit is recorded as a capital contribution within equity. Management has determined the market rate generally based on those of comparable entities.

4. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after July 1, 2023 or later periods. Many are not applicable to, or do not have a significant impact on the Company and have therefore been excluded. The following has not been adopted and is being evaluated to determine the impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements:

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based solely on a company's right to defer settlement at the reporting date.

The right needs to be unconditional and must have substance. The amendments also clarify that the transfer of a company's own equity instruments is regarded as settlement of a liability, unless it results from the exercise of a conversion option meeting the definition of an equity instrument. In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Disclosure of Accounting Policies' with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements ("IFRS 10") and IAS 28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ("IAS 28") were amended in September 2014 to address a conflict between the requirements of IAS 28 and IFRS 10 and clarify that in a transaction involving an associate or joint venture, the extent of gain or loss recognition depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. The effective date of these amendments is yet to be determined; however early adoption is permitted.

IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors ("IAS 8") - In February 2021, the IASB issued 'Definition of Accounting Estimates' to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

IAS 12 – Income taxes ("IAS 12") - In May 2021, the IASB issued 'Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction' that clarifies how entities account for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations. The amendments are effective for year ends beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

New and amended accounting standards

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company adopted a number of new IFRS standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards. These included Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use – Amendments to International Accounting Standards Board ("IAS") 16 as well as Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3. These new standards and changes did not have any material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Equipment	Vehicle	Buildings and Improvements	Assets Under Construction	Land	Total
Opening balances as of June 30, 2021	\$ 344,290	\$ 259,727	\$ 1,579,630	\$ 8,365,397	\$ 267,211	\$ 10,816,255
Additions	77,138	130,484	40,383	170,433	1,004,009	1,422,447
Disposals	(102,102)	-	-	-	-	(102,102)
Recission of land purchase	-	-	-	-	(1,107,139)	(1,107,139)
Revaluation of reclamation and remediation asset	-	-	-	(236,868)	-	(236,868)
Transfers	-	-	74,128	(111,701)	37,573	-
Currency translations	9,130	9,787	59,529	315,034	10,071	403,551
As of June 30, 2022	328,456	399,998	1,753,670	8,502,295	211,725	11,196,144
Additions	107,663	76,259	-	-	-	183,922
Revaluation of reclamation and remediation asset	-	-	-	294,614	-	294,614
Transfers	-	-	165,264	(165,264)	-	-
Currency translations	9,545	11,623	50,952	344,229	6,151	425,500
As of June 30, 2023	445,664	487,880	1,969,886	8,975,874	217,876	12,097,180
Accumulated Depreciation						
Opening balances as of June 30, 2021	\$ 178,289	\$ 113,930	\$ 362,050	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 654,269
Additions	23,012	45,032	88,529	-	-	156,573
Disposals	(102,102)	-	-	-	-	(102,102)
Currency translations	3,283	5,094	14,987	-	-	23,364
As of June 30, 2022	102,482	164,056	465,566	-	-	732,104
Additions	34,183	59,469	115,983	-	-	209,635
Currency translations	2,594	4,101	12,201	-	-	18,896
As of June 30, 2023	139,259	227,626	593,750	-	-	960,635
Net book value						
As of June 30, 2022	\$225,974	\$235,942	\$1,288,104	\$8,502,295	\$ 211,725	\$10,464,040
As of June 30, 2023	\$306,405	\$260,254	\$1,376,136	\$8,975,874	\$ 217,876	\$11,136,545

At June 30, 2023, assets under construction consist of partial phase one mine development assets being, roads, pit, land improvements, fencing, and reclamation and remediation asset. These assets will be placed in service once mining and milling of the property begins.

In 2021, the Company paid \$99,385 in a down payment to acquire mineral rights from Bar Z that were associated with its mineral resource. The acquisition was terminated during the year ended June 30, 2022 and the initial down payment was applied against future mineral lease payments (Note 6.i)

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

At June 30, 2023 and 2022, management reviewed and revised its estimated accrued reclamation costs associated with its mineral resource. The revaluation resulted in a \$294,614 (June 30, 2023) increase and a \$236,868 (June 30, 2022) decrease, to the related asset retirement costs included in assets under construction (Note 8).

The Company has suspended construction of the assets under construction pending the resolution of the legal challenges described in Note 15. As a result, no borrowing costs were capitalized to assets under construction during 2023 or 2022.

6. RESOURCE PROPERTIES AND EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION COSTS

Additions to resource properties during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

	2023		2022	
Beginning balance	\$	8,281,173	\$	6,974,172
Acquisition costs for the year		960,492		1,038,588
Currency translation		231,554		268,413
Ending balance	\$	9,473,219	\$	8,281,173

Exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were \$8,417,888 and \$15,557,396, respectively.

i) Black Butte Copper 2010 Leases

On May 2, 2010, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, TMI, entered into mining lease agreements and a surface use agreement (collectively, the "Black Butte Agreements") with the owners of the Black Butte copper-cobalt-silver property in central Montana, United States.

The Black Butte Agreements, as amended, provide the Company, through TMI, with exclusive use and occupancy of any part of the property that is necessary for exploration and mining activities for an initial term of 30 years, which can be extended by the Company for additional periods of 10 years by giving prior notice within the time specified in the agreements. The Black Butte Agreements also provide for surface lease payments and advance minimum royalty payments to be paid to the lessors for the initial 30 year term, in total of approximately USD\$12,400,000 (USD\$4,924,207 paid as of June 30, 2023) in cash and a Net Smelter Returns ("NSR") royalty of 5% after commencement of commercial production, if any. At any time after completion of a feasibility study, the Company has the right to buydown the maximum 5% NSR to 2% by making payments to the lessors in total of USD\$10,000,000.

On December 11, 2020, per Black Butte Agreements, the Company gave the owners notification to exercise a purchase option in the agreement on the basis that they had finalized the technical report. At each owner's sole option, by June 12, 2021, they could elect to transfer title to all or part of their interest of the mine property to the Company who had to accept. An owner opted not to sell requiring the Company to begin paying the owner USD\$4,293 annually over the next twenty years beginning in June 2021.

Separately, the Company has an agreement with another property owner, Bar Z Ranch, Inc. ("Bar Z") whereby the Company paid an additional USD\$80,123 in both 2022 and 2023 to maintain an option to purchase the owner's property rights for USD\$619,877 before July 1, 2024.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company paid \$701,632 (USD\$524,018) and \$664,415 (USD\$524,018), respectively in association with these leases.

ii) Black Butte Copper 2011 Leases

In June 2011, the Company, through its subsidiary, staked additional claims on federal lands and entered into mining lease agreements. The additional mining lease agreements were entered under similar terms as the Black Butte Agreements as described above. The Company was granted the sole and exclusive use and occupancy of any part of the property that is necessary for exploration and mining activities for an initial term of 30 years, which can be extended by the Company for additional periods of 10 years by giving prior notice within the time specified in the agreements. The additional Black Butte Agreements provide for prior to commercial production, advance minimum royalty payments to be paid to the lessors, in total of USD\$1,250,000 in cash (USD\$370,000 paid as of June 30, 2023), and a NSR royalty of 5% after commencement of commercial production, if any. At any time after completion of a feasibility study, the Company has the right to buydown the maximum 5% NSR to 2% by making payments to the lessors in total of USD\$5,000,000.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company paid \$54,028 and \$45,050, respectively in association with these leases.

iii) Lease and Water Use Agreement

On October 15, 2015, the Company, through TMI, entered into a Lease and Water Use Agreement to lease the water rights to certain locations in Meagher County, Montana, United States, for a term of 30 years. The Company shall pay the owner the sum of USD\$20,000 per year, increasing to USD\$100,000 per year upon actual mining and production of minerals at the Black Butte Copper property. The Company can terminate the lease and water use agreement at its option.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company paid \$27,675 and \$25,387, respectively, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

iv) Mining Lease Agreement

On September 13, 2017, the Company, through TMI, entered into a Mining Lease Agreement for the purpose of mineral exploration and mining in certain lands located in Meagher County, Montana for an initial term of 30 years. In consideration, the Company shall pay the owner an advance minimum royalty payment, in total of USD\$555,000 in cash (USD\$30,000 paid as of June 30, 2023) and a NSR royalty of 5% after commencement of commercial production, if any. At any time after completion of a feasibility study, the Company has the right to buydown the maximum 5% royalty to 2% in return for a payment of USD\$5,000,000 divided pro rata among the mineral owners, and an option to renew the lease for five years. The Company can terminate the mining lease agreement at its option.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company paid \$6,545 and \$6,332, respectively, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

v) Reclamation Bond

The Company had reclamation bonds of \$587,360 (USD\$443,442) and \$570,776 (USD\$443,442) held with DEQ as at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Bonds are recorded as non-current assets on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

vi) Prepaid Mining Property Tax

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company was required per its August 2018 Hard Rock Mining Impact Plan (HRMIP) to make mine property tax prepayment of \$593,987 (USD\$437,000) to cover the immediate impacts for the City of White Sulphur Springs and Meagher County resulting from the planned development of the Black Butte Project. The prepayment will be credited against future

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

property taxes due once the resource taxable assets are constructed and added to the Meagher County property tax lists of taxable assets for the Company. The prepaid mining property tax balance at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 is \$578,827 (USD\$437,000) and \$562,484 (USD\$437,000), respectively.

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The Company had the following accounts payables and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

		2023		2022
Trade payables	\$	413,872	\$	806,596
Accrued liabilities and other		593,472		634,835
Accrued salaries and payroll		222,147		285,244
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	1,229,491	\$	1,726,675

8. ACCRUED RECLAMATION AND REMEDIATION

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company determined that disturbance to its properties would be subject to restoration in the future and recorded accrued reclamation costs based upon the present value of its best estimate of future reclamation costs. Activity in the related accrued reclamation and remediation balance for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

		2023		2022
Balance, beginning of year	\$	2,294,959	\$	2,397,912
Accretion		79,824		42,785
Changes in discount rate and estimates		294,614		(236,868)
Currency translation		65,783		91,130
Balance, end of year	\$	2,735,180	\$	2,294,959

The undiscounted amount of the expected cash flows required to settle the reclamation liability, upon completion of mining and milling activities, is estimated to be USD\$2.2 million as at June 30, 2023. The Company has estimated that reclamation and remediation payments are expected to be incurred from 2032 to 2051 with the majority of the payments being made in years 2037 to 2040. The liability for the expected cash flows, as reflected in the consolidated financial statements, has been inflated at 2.95% (June 30, 2022 – 2.39%) and discounted using a risk-free rate of 3.98% (June 30, 2022 - 3.32%).

9. LOANS PAYABLE – RELATED PARTY

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, TMI and the Company as guarantor, entered into various bridge loan agreements with Sandfire Resources Ltd. (parent) for short-term funding of day to day operations. At June 30, 2023, the bridge loan agreement, as amended, specify that repayment of the loans were initially the earlier of (i) July 30, 2024 or (ii) 7 days after the Company completes either a debt or equity financing with gross proceeds of at least USD\$40 million. As at June 30, 2023, USD\$21.1 (\$27.9) million has been borrowed, with a maximum amount available to be borrowed under the bridge loan of USD\$32.0 million through one or more advances.

Interest on the loans is set at 5% per annum and interest is payable on the last day of each calendar month. The stated interest rate of the bridge loan was below the market rate for similar loan instruments. For accounting purposes at the date of each advance, the Company discounts the expected payments using a risk-adjusted discount rate and an estimated repayment date. Rates of 13.15% to 16.90% were used for the loans received during the year ended June 30, 2023 (10.0% to 10.6% for the year ended

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

June 30, 2022). Amounts received in excess of fair value on the date of the advances were credited to share capital representing a contribution by Sandfire Resources Ltd.

A summary of the activity for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

	2023	2022
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 13,990,105	\$ -
Additions	12,077,459	15,279,907
Discount due to below-market interest rate	(2,894,642)	(1,843,314)
Accretion of discount	2,118,031	387,623
Currency translation	238,663	165,889
Balance, end of the year	\$ 25,529,616	\$ 13,990,105

	For the year ended June 30,	2023	2022
Interest expense (including accretion of discount)	\$ 3,310,746	\$ 357,176	

	As at	As at
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Accrued interest payable	\$ 985,395	\$ 123,778

The bridge loan agreement was amended on both June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 to extend the term and increase the maximum amount available to be funded. The amendments resulted in a discount of \$2,375,480 and \$1,455,691 recognized on the loan payable balance at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, with an offsetting credit to share capital representing a contribution by Sandfire Resources Ltd. The discount was due to the stated interest rate of 5% being below the market rate for similar loan instruments of 13.80% and 14.90%, respectively, on the dates of the amendments.

All other terms and conditions of the bridge Loan remain in full force and effect, except as amended. No securities of the Company are issuable under the Agreement.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

- a) Authorized: The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.
- b) Issued and outstanding at June 30, 2023: 1,023,352,794 (June 30, 2022: 1,023,352,794) common shares.

11. STOCK OPTION PLAN AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

On November 1, 2021, the Company established an Omnibus Share Incentive Plan (the "Plan") for certain qualified directors, executives, officers, employees, and consultants. The Plan includes options that were issued under the Company's former stock option plan. Shares delivered under the Plan will generally be from authorized but unissued shares of the Company. The Plan reserves for issuance up to 2.5% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company from time to time with the maximum number of shares reserved cannot exceed 102,325,279 shares. Options granted under the Plan are for a term not to exceed 10 years from the date of their grant.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The Plan allows for awards in the following forms: stock purchase option, restricted share unit, performance share unit or deferred share unit. Options granted under the Plan entitle the recipient to acquire a designated number of shares at a stated exercise price and typically vest over a period specified in the option agreement. DSUs are granted for services rendered, or for future services to be rendered, that typically vest upon issuance. Settlement of DSUs is the date of the recipient's resignation or termination of employment, retirement, or death. To date, no DSUs have been awarded under the Plan. RSUs and PSUs are granted for services rendered, or for future services to be rendered, that vest based on the passage of time during continued employment or other service relationship over a period determined by the board of directors.

Restricted Share Units ("RSUs"): There were no RSUs granted during the year ended June 30, 2023.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company awarded 1,657,824 RSUs that had a grant date fair value based upon the shares price of the Company's common stock of \$0.19 per RSU or \$314,987 in total. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company has recognized \$99,354 and \$165,133, respectively in compensation expense related to RSUs and expects to record an additional \$50,500 in compensation expense over the next year. During the year ended June 30, 2023, 78,945 RSUs were forfeited and 526,293 were settled for cash payments of \$71,050. At June 30, 2023, 1,052,586 RSUs are unvested. 526,293 vest on July 1, 2023 and 526,293 vest on July 1, 2024.

Performance Share Units ("PSUs"): There were no PSUs granted during the year ended June 30, 2023.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company awarded 1,105,216 PSUs that had a weighted average grant date fair value of \$0.19 per PSU or \$209,991 in total. These PSUs vest upon completion of the performance period (through 2024) and specific performance conditions set forth for each individual grant for individually defined reporting and operating measurement objectives. The Company determines the factor to be applied to that target number of PSUs, with such percentage based on level of achievement of the performance conditions. Upon the achievement of the conditions, any unvested PSUs become fully vested.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company has recognized \$63,868 and \$51,115, respectively, in compensation expense related to PSUs and expects to record an additional \$57,009 in compensation expense over the next year. During the year ended June 30, 2023, 52,629 PSUs were forfeited and 84,204 were settled for cash payments of \$11,368. At June 30, 2023, unvested units expected to vest of 968,383 are scheduled to vest by June 30, 2024 assuming all performance milestones are reached.

Stock Options. No options were granted during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized \$nil and \$nil, respectively, in share-based payments related to the vesting of options issued in prior years. During the year ended June 30, 2023, 1,250,000 stock options, with an average exercise price of \$0.11 expired unexercised.

During the years ended June 30, 2022, 100,000 options were exercised for net proceeds of \$6,000. The trading price of the Company's common stock on the date of exercise was \$0.20.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The following is a summary of stock option transactions:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (CDN \$)
Balance, June 30, 2021	1,600,000	0.10
Expired or forfeited	(250,000)	(0.06)
Exercised	(100,000)	(0.06)
Balance, June 30, 2022	1,250,000	0.11
Expired or forfeited	(1,250,000)	(0.11)
Balance, June 30, 2023	-	-

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The following key management personnel compensation and related party transactions took place during the financial year:

	For the year ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Directors and executive officers short-term benefits	\$ 891,590	\$ 1,288,010
Exploration and evaluation costs (1)	359,591	315,391
Share-based compensation	163,222	216,248
Total remuneration	\$ 1,414,403	\$ 1,819,649

(1) Exploration and evaluation costs relates to short-term benefits paid to key management personnel whose primary function is exploration and evaluation, or whose function has been substantially allocated to exploration and evaluation activities.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management, which includes director and management fees as well as salary and wages, is included in short-term benefits and share-based payments.

At June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company has an account payable (excluding interest payable (Note 9)) to Sandfire Resources Ltd. of \$279,434 and \$3,555, respectively. Refer to Note 9 for information about the Company's loans and interest payable to Sandfire Resources Ltd. (parent). In addition, at June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, the Company was owed \$288,875 (USD\$215,651) and \$277,575 (USD\$215,651), respectively, from MATSA, a wholly owned subsidiary of Sandfire Resources Ltd. The amount owed related to a management services agreement between MATSA and the Company, allowing the secondment of key management from the Company to MATSA. The accounts payable and amount receivable from MATSA are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms or repayment.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. INCOME TAXES

- a) Due to continuing losses and availability of net operating loss carryforwards, income tax expense (recovery) was \$nil for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

- b) Income tax

Income tax differs from the amount that would result from applying the combined Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates due to the following:

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Loss before income tax	\$ (13,958,599)	\$ (18,970,085)
Canadian statutory income tax rate	27.00%	27.00%
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	\$ (3,768,821)	\$ (5,121,923)
Effect on income taxes of:		
Non-deductible items	571,212	110,610
Impact of different foreign statutory tax rates	90,333	119,728
Tax effect of tax losses and temporary differences not recognized	3,087,202	4,906,097
Change in estimate and others	20,074	(14,512)
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

- c) Unrecognized deductible temporary differences

As at June 30, 2023, the Company had the following deductible temporary differences for which deferred tax assets have not been recognized, because it is not probable that future profit will be available against which these temporary differences may be applied.

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 30,204,548	\$ 23,951,766
Resource property	100,916,022	93,058,015
Share issuance costs	56,320	108,013
Share based compensation	551,751	379,336
Other	426,304	304,924
Total unrecognized temporary differences	\$ 132,154,945	\$ 117,802,054

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences at June 30, 2021 for non-capital loss carryforwards and resource property were previously reported as \$17,013,697 and \$80,831,394, respectively. For presentation in the June 30, 2022 financial statements, non-capital loss carryforwards was decreased and resource property presentation was increased by \$2,061,551 to correct a prior year miscalculation.

At June 30, 2023, the Company has United States net operating loss carry forwards of approximately \$15 million that expire from June 30, 2028 to 2038 and approximately \$10 million that do not expire but whose utilization is limited to 80% of net taxable income in any given year. In addition, the Company has state net operating loss carry forward of approximately \$23 million that expire from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2027. At June 30, 2023, the Company has Canadian non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately \$5 million that expire from June 30, 2036 to 2042.

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The US loss carry-forwards are available to offset against future taxable income; however future use of U.S. loss carry-forwards is subject to certain limitations under provisions of the Internal Revenue Code including limitations subject to Section 382 which could limit the Company's ability to use some of these losses before they expire.

The temporary differences associated with investments in and loans to the Company's subsidiary for which a deferred tax liability has not been recognized in the year aggregate to approximately \$47.2 million (2022: \$47.2 million) relating primarily to Sandfire Resources Ltd.'s controlling investment in the Company. The Company has determined that the temporary differences associated with its investment in its subsidiary will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

14. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company's operations are limited to a single industry segment being the acquisition, exploration, and development of resource properties. The resource properties are located in the State of Montana in the United States.

	As at June 30, 2023			
	Canada	United States	Total	
Other assets	\$ 103,003	\$ 13,027,246	\$ 13,130,249	
Resource properties	-	9,473,219	9,473,219	
Total Assets	\$ 103,003	\$ 22,500,465	\$ 22,603,468	
Total Liabilities	\$ 298,527	\$ 30,440,798	\$ 30,739,325	

	As at June 30, 2022			
	Canada	United States	Total	
Other assets	\$ 50,551	\$ 12,275,944	\$ 12,326,495	
Resource properties	-	8,281,173	8,281,173	
Total Assets	\$ 50,551	\$ 20,557,117	\$ 20,607,668	
Total Liabilities	\$ 125,136	\$ 18,121,128	\$ 18,246,264	

	Canada	United States	Total	
Net Loss for year ended June 30, 2023	\$ (892,854)	\$ (13,065,745)	\$ (13,958,599)	
Net Loss for year ended June 30, 2022	\$ (1,033,366)	\$ (17,936,719)	\$ (18,970,085)	

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Lease commitments

The Company's resource properties are subject to future lease payments. The Company has future lease payments for the Black Butte Copper 2010 and 2011 leases, as well as the lease for the water use agreement and mining lease (Note 6). The aggregate annual payments for the Company's three mineral lease agreements and water agreement are due as follows:

	As of June 30, 2023	
	USD	CDN
During year ended June 30,		
2024	\$1,133,772	\$1,501,734
2025	513,895	680,678
2026	523,895	693,924
2027	523,895	693,924
2028	523,895	693,924
Thereafter	6,791,740	8,929,751
Total	\$10,011,093	\$13,193,935

Permit

On June 4, 2020, a legal challenge to the issuance of certain permits to the Company was lodged in the 14th Judicial Court in Meagher County, Montana against the DEQ and TMI.

Water rights

The Black Butte Copper Project, operated by TMI, proposed underground copper mine is located in the Smith River watershed which is 'closed' to filing of any additional water rights appropriations. For use of water from the mine, other water use must be retired to make the needed water volumes available for the mine.

On November 1, 2022, the Company announced that the necessary permits to appropriate water for the Black Butte Copper Project were received. Issuance of the water permits triggered an appeal by certain objectors.

The outcome of these legal actions cannot be determined at this time. The Company has suspended work on its assets under construction pending the resolution of these matters.

Management contracts

The Company is party to certain management contracts containing minimum commitments of approximately \$497,000 due within one year and additional contingent payments of up to \$600,000 upon the occurrence of a change of control. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these financial statements

16. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource properties. The

Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject to other than as noted below.

As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company had capital resources consisting of cash, loans, and equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or adjust the amount of cash through a debt financing.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in investment instruments in high credit quality financial institutions with terms to maturity selected with regards to the expected time of expenditures from operations. There was no change to the Company's capital management approach during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months. As of June 30, 2023, the Company may not be compliant with the policies of the TSXV. The impact of non-compliance is currently unknown and is under the discretion of TSXV.

Refer to Note 1 Nature of operations and going concern.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy has three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (interest rate, yield curves), or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated observable market data or other means.

Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

Cash settled share-based payments carried at fair value are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. As at June 30, 2023 and 2022, the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximates their fair value due to their short terms to maturity.

Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining an adequate cash balance. The Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and forecasted cash flows, and also matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are subject to interest rate price risk. The Company's interest rate risk management policy for cash and cash equivalents is to purchase highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of three months or less on the date of purchase. The Company

SANDFIRE RESOURCES AMERICA INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

does not engage in any hedging activity. The Company earned \$nil in interest income during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Credit risk

The Company maintains substantially all of its cash with major financial institutions. Deposits held with these institutions may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its MATSA (a wholly owned subsidiary of Sandfire Resources Ltd.) receivable (Note 12). As at June 30, 2023, the Company is in the process of collecting the receivable.

Foreign currency risk

As the Company operates on an international basis, currency risk exposures arise from transactions and balances denominated in foreign currencies. The Company's foreign exchange risk arises primarily with respect to the U.S. dollar. A significant portion of the Company's cash, accounts payable, and expenses are denominated in U.S. dollars. Fluctuations in the exchange rates between these currencies and the Canadian dollar could have a material effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations. The Company does not engage in any hedging activity.

There have been no changes in the Company's objectives and policies for managing the above-mentioned risks and there has been no significant change in the Company's exposure to each risk during year ended June 30, 2023. As at June 30, 2023, a 10% change in U.S. dollar against Canadian dollar would result in a \$1.3 million (2022: \$0.1 million) decrease or increase in the Company's net comprehensive loss.